)))
QPL1240
                             75 Ω 17dB CATV Amplifier (5 – 1218 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev D, July 31, 2024 | Subject to change without notice - 1 of 23 - www.qorvo.com
Product Overview
 The QPL1240 is an ultra-linear GaAs pHEMT 75-Ohm
differential amplifier IC with 5 – 1218 MHz operating
bandwidth.  This amplifier provides 17.9 dB of gain

DOCSIS 4.0 Applications
Functional Block Diagram
Ordering Information
 Part Number Description
 QPL1240SB Sample bag with 5 pieces
QPL1240SR 7"   Reel with 100 pieces
QPL1240TR13 13" Reel with 2500 pieces
QPL1240EVB-01 5V, 50 – 1218 MHz Eval Board
QPL1240EVB-02 5V, 5 – 700 MHz Eval Board
QPL1240EVB-03 8V, 50 – 1218 MHz Eval Board
QPL1240EVB-04 8V, 5 – 700 MHz Eval Board
)))
QPL1240
                             75 Ω 17dB CATV Amplifier (5 – 1218 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev D, July 31, 2024 | Subject to change without notice - 2 of 23 - www.qorvo.com
   Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage (VDD)  +10 V
Supply Current (IDD) 400 mA
Maximum Input Level +15 dBm
Operating Case Temperature Range −40 to +100 °C
Storage Temperature Range −40 to +150 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature +150 °C
Exceeding any one or a combination of the Absolute Maximum Rating conditions may cause permanent
damage to the device. Extended application of Absolute Maximum Rating conditions to the device may
reduce device reliability.
Electrical Specifications for Downstream (50-1218MHz)
Parameter Condition (1) Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage (VDD)   5 / 8  V
Supply Current (IDD) VDD total current  275/330  mA
Frequency Range  50  1218 MHz
Gain 50 – 1218 MHz  17.9  dB
Gain Flatness 50 – 1218 MHz  ±0.5  dB
Input Return Loss 50 – 1218 MHz  20  dB
Output Return Loss 50 – 1218 MHz  20  dB
 Noise Figure 50 MHz
1218 MHz
 1.7
2.6
 dB
CSO 79 Ch + QAM to 1 GHz, +39dBmV / Ch, 0dB tilt,
Downstream
 82  dBc
CTB  67  dBc
OIP2 13 dBm / tone, ∆f = 53 MHz, 50-1218 MHz  68  dBm
OIP3 13 dBm / tone, ∆f =   6 MHz, 50-1218 MHz  43  dBm
Output P1dB 50 – 1218 MHz  27  dBm
Thermal Resistance Junction to case         20  ˚C/W
Notes:
1. Typical performance at these conditions: Temp = +25 °C, VDD = +5 V, 75 Ω system, Full band unless otherwise noted.
2. Downstream (Forward Path) Freq Range is 50-1218 MHz
)))
QPL1240
                             75 Ω 17dB CATV Amplifier (5 – 1218 MHz)
Data Sheet Rev D, July 31, 2024 | Subject to change without notice - 3 of 23 - www.qorvo.com
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 1218 MHz, 19 dB Push-Pull Amp Qorvo QPL1240SB
PCB EVB PCB, QPL1163/1240 Qorvo SAP # 302353
C1, C4 CAP, 270 pF, 5 %, 0402 Murata  GCM1555C1H271JA16D
C2, C3, C5, C6, C10 CAP, 0.01 uF, 5 %, 50 V, 0402 Murata  GRM155R11H103JA88
C8 CAP, 1pF, +/-0.05pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H1R0WB01D
C9 CAP, 0.2pF, +/-0.1pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR20BB01D